

Kristin L. Bremer Moore, OSB No. 032744
kristin.bremer@tonkon.com
TONKON TORP LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.221.1440

Charles P. Roberts, III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
croberts@constangy.com
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH & PROPHETE, LLP
100 N. Cherry Street, Suite 300
Winston-Salem, NC 27101-4016
Telephone: 336.721.6852

Attorneys for Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc.
d/b/a KOIN-TV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
Portland Division

RONALD K. HOOKS, Regional Director of the
Nineteenth Region of the National Labor Relations
Board, for and on behalf of the NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC. D/B/A
KOIN-TV,

Respondent.

Civil No. 3:21-cv-00177-MO

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO
10(J) PETITION

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF REASONS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED 2

III. MATERIAL FACTS 12

 A. General Background And Bargaining History..... 12

 B. Employees Become Dissatisfied With Union. Local 51 Seeks to Coerce Support. 14

 C. Company Withdraws Recognition, Grants Wage Increase, Removes Union Bulletin Boards. 15

 D. The Administrative Case Pending Before an ALJ 17

IV. ARGUMENT 19

 A. Injunctive Relief Is an Extraordinary Remedy. 19

 B. The Doctrine Of Unclean Hands Warrants Denial Of The Requested Injunctive Relief..... 21

 C. The Director’s Likelihood of Success is Less Than “Probable.” 22

 D. There Is No Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm If Injunctive Relief Is Denied. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Granting The Requested Relief..... 29

V. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 367 n. 2 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Anderson Lumber Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 538 (2014), <i>enf'd</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Avidair Helicopter Supply, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3180787, at *2 (W.D. Mo. 2009).....	6
<i>Camacho v. Camacho</i> , 1994 WL 424429 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	4
<i>Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 259 (1991)	21
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	4
<i>Continental Nut Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 841 (1972)	21
<i>Fountain Lodge, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 674 (1984)	10
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 29, 30
<i>Green Oak Manor</i> , 215 NLRB 658 (1974)	24
<i>Highlands Regional Medical Ctr.</i> , 347 NLRB 1404 (2006), <i>enf'd</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 26
<i>Hooks v. Aim Aerospace Sumner</i> , 2018 WL 838043 (W.D. WA 2018)	12

<i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society</i> , 725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013). Application of the	2, 20
<i>Johnson Controls</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019)	12
<i>Levitz Furniture Company of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>McKinney v. Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 11
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 449, 460 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Moving Picture Projectionists Local 150 (Garfield Theater)</i> , 274 NLRB 30 (1985). In its Welcome Letter, the Union	28
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	28
<i>Republic Molding Corp. v. B.W. Photo Utilities</i> , 319 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1963)	3, 20
<i>Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Center for Real Estate Education, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Sharp v. Parents in Community Action, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999)	6, 19
<i>SKC Electric, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 857 (2007)	28
<i>Small v. Avanti Health Systems, LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>Southwestern Portland Cement Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 1264 (1988)	21
<i>Three Rivers Electrical, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 170 (2010)	23
<i>Times Publishing Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 676 (1947)	4, 21
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 794 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)	23

<i>Valley Health System</i> , 369 NLRB No. 16 (2020), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 832 Fed. Appx. 514 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Vaughan v. John C. Winston Co.</i> , 83 F.2d 370 (10th Cir. 1936)	4
<i>Wetzel v. Edwards</i> , 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wurtland Nursing & Rehabilitation Center</i> , 351 NLRB 817 (2007)	7, 23, 24
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(5), (d).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(3)	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(5)	19
29 U.S.C. §§ 160(e), (f)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	2
